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Sheikh Hasina
DHAKA

The international Crimes

Tribunal, established by custed
Bangladesh Prime Mister
Sheki H.

be Indian however i i on from
live".._ When faced with the — -
NEW DELEI dilemma of disenfranchis- ~ction 6A was included with

Constitution Bench
). G
Court, in a 4:1 ma-

Jority judgment on Thurs-
day. upheld the constitu-
tionality of Section 6A of
the Citizenship Act, 1955,
which permits immigrants
from residing

Quader, and 44 others in
connection with alleged crimes
against humanity. » PAGE 16
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Fortified rice safe
for consumption,
says Union govt.
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Amid concerns of safety over
the consumptian of fortified
rice and the complaint that the
Cabinet’s approwal for s

fortified rice was an inftiative
%0 combat micronutsient
deficiencies. » PAGE 4

in Assam to secure Indian

The principle of frater-
nity cannot be selectively
applied to one section Hv-
ing in Assam while another
lo€ are labelled “illegal im-
migrants=, justice Surya
Kant, who ithored

lead opinion for the v
judge Bench. observed.
“Our reading of the Con-
stitution and precedents is
thar fraternity requires
ople of different back-
grounds and social circum-
stances to ‘live and let

ing millions or safeguard-
ing a community’s endoga-
mous way of i this court
would certainly be com-
pelled principles of
fraternity to prlorlnse the
former,” served.
ection A, wich trac-
es its roots to the political

to January 1, 1966 would be
deenmd to be Indian citi-
Those who entered

The State betvreen jamuary
1. 1966 and March 25, 1971
okl e confesred chi
sed on the fulfil-

ment proce-
dures and conditions. The

Justice Kant, in his opi-
nion shared with Justices
M_M. Sundresh and Manoj
Misra, however said inces-

migral
was a Jegislative solution.
CHIEF JUSTICE DY,

the objective of reducing the

HANDRACHUD

discretion of the authori-

Justice Kant highlighted.
The Constitution Bench

directed the issue 10 be

placed before the Chiel

tice of India for constitut-

ing a Bench to monitor

Immikgranes

while smuleancously prioritising

inable development and

CRmcabie iy et o st
SUSTICE SURYA KANT

and refugees,

“A balan, a
Chief Justice of India DX.
n a sepa-

sant migration from Ban-
gladesh was indeed a bur-

on Alarge part
of the fauk lay with the go-

tionate to the

rate opinion backing jus-
tice Kant, said Section 6A
s

of giving time-bound effect
to the legislative object of
Section 6A read with the

rs (Tx|

Order, 1964, the Passport
(Entry into India) Act, 1920
and the Passport Act, 1967.
“The implementation of
tmmigration and citizen-
ship legislation cannot be
left to the mere wish and

act between its

is indeed a burden on Assam and large part of the fault was the govt’s failure to act timely

[East Pakistan on March 26,
1971 The immigrants from
Bangladesh who entered
india before ut-off
date were victims of the
whom

ter the date were taken in
as refugees of the war.
majority on the
Bench held that Section 6A
did not violate citizenship
provisions of Articles 6 and
7 of the Constitution.
The court was hearing
NGOs lke

ys Justice Kant

right to conserve the lan-
not viclate Article 29(D) of
the Constitution_ Article 29

(1) guarantees the right to

lan view towards immi-

The Chief justice agleed
that the cutoff date
March 25, 1971 was reason—
able_ He reminded that the
Pakistani  Army  had
launched Operation Sear-
chilight to curb the Bengal
nationalist movement in

Chief justice Chandra-
chud dismissed the notion
that the mere presence of
different ethnic groups in a
State infringe the

petitions filed by argued that

Assam Public Works and  sustainable development

the Assam Maha- and owthina

. which condemned State could coexist harmo-

Bangladesh  Section 6A for the huge in- niously and need not be

huge  fow of llegal mutually

pustice JB. Pardivala, in “A nation can accommo-

opi- aae) and refu-

oy sa stmuktaneously
unconstitutional with pr prsommng sustai

tive effect velopment and equitable

allocation of resources,” he

MORE REPORTS ON
»PAGE 4
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Toll in Bihar
hooch tragedy

touches 25
Amarnath Tewary

PATNA

The death toll in the Bihar
hoach tragedy touched 23
on Thursday several
people hosplulksed and
some amo! losing
their e tor-

wan and five In Saran in
the incident that occ

on Wednesday. Chief Mi-
nister Nitish Kumar direct-
ed officials to conduct a

“comprehensive  probe”
and take “stern action™
against those

FULL REPORT OB

» PAGE &

India, Pakistan should move on from past: Nawaz Sharif

LAHORE

Calling for India and Pakis-
tan to move on from the
former Pakistan
inister N.

awaz Sha-
says the two sides must
“pick up the threads” of
the conversation that he
had with former
Prime Minister Atal Bihari

flanked by his

daughter and Chief Minis-

ter of Punjab in Pakistan,
Maryam Sharif.

Pitching for _bilateral

trade and connectivity, Mr.
o

Sharif, who stepped aside
and made his brother
Shehbaz Sharif Prime Mi-
after the PML-N
came to power in March,
repeatedly spoke abou

building a “different {u-

ture” on ta
di

the COP Summit in Novemn-

ber, then they would meet.

He also said that it was his

desire that India and Pakis-

tan cricket teams play

matches with each other
their

ing Chiamplons Trophy & m
Pakistan and the Asia Cu;
in India next year.

Laying bl.

He hhlned the poor state

of tles former

Pﬂll!e \dnls!er Imran

Khan for making personal
Mr Mo-

ai, which he sald could

“destroy good relations
between any two coun-

Nawaz Sharif praised the vist of External Affairs Minister Jaishankar
to the SCO summIt, c3ing it 3 Posithe step. REUTERS

es~. “This [Mr. Jaishan-
Kar's visit] 1s how things
should go ahead We
would have liked Mr. Modi
to come but it was

the Urdu term humsayaa).

However, Mr. Sharif de-

clined to respond to ques-

tions about more conten-

tious issues of the past,
the

that Mr. came,”
he said.

“We have spent 75 years
in this way (fighting a

ed phrase that India and
Pakistan “can't

ange
their neighbours” (using

terror artack that followed
- Modi's

morgand-

Article 370. He said this

was “not the occasion™ to
discuss those issues.

Mr. Sharif and Ms. Ma-

velled to Pakistan to cover
the 10-nation SCO Council
of Heads of Government
(CHG) on October
15-16, a rare occaston in the
pastie few years when Indian

been

eda dinner to bring toge
er all the major political
parties in power in order to
gain consensus for a consti-
tutional amendment Mr.
Shehbaz §

work as Punjab’s first wo-
man Chi inister.

When asked if he be-
lieved the new PML-N go-
vernment should roil back
the cancellation of trade
and travel tles by the pre-
vious government in 2019,
Mr. Sharif said that
would like to see them res-
tored but that ~there may
be others in the country
that ™

disagree™.
“Why should Indian and

Pakistani farmers and ma-

nufacturers go outside to

sell their products. Goods
w go from Amrl

tential mar!
Py -vhed\er Mr.
Sharif's _positive words
bout  the - relationship
spoke for the Pakistan
government.

Top Hamas leader
Sinwar killed in Gaza,
says Israeli military

Associated Press
DEIR AL-BALAH
fsraell forces in Gaza killed

Hamas’s top leader Yahya
Sinwar, a chilef architect of

run across him in a bartle,
only to discover afterwards
that a body in the rubble
was the man lsrael has
bunced for more than a

Slnw.ul had topped Is
most wanted _list
Since the beginning of the
tsrael-Hamas war just over
a year ago, and his killing
strikes a powerful blow to
the militant group. There
as no jate confir-
from Hamas of his

death.

The military confirmed
sinwar's death after con-
ducting DNA tests on a
dy it said was among three
militants killed on Wednes-
day during operations in
Gaza. Foreign Minister Is-

immediately release the
hostages

“Time to surrender”
Defence Minkase Yous Gal- Gal-
lant
figheers, saying e 'Is time
to go our, release the hos-
rages, talox your hands,
surrender”.

Sinwar was one of the

years.
ixs military wing while dra-

Yahya Sinwar

matically building up its
capabilities.

Photos circulating on-
line showed the body of a

nior
official.

administration

MORE REPORTS ON
» PAGES 14815



SC upholds Section 6A of Citizenship Act as valid

Constitution Bench gives the ruling in a 4:1 majority judgment; the Section says people from Bangladesh who arrived in Assam prior to January 1, 1966, would be deemed to

be Indian citizens; however incessant migration from Bangladesh is indeed a burden on Assam and large part of the fault was the govt’s failure to act timely, says Justice Kant

Krishnadas Rajagopal
NEW DELHI

Constitution Bench
A of the Supreme
Court, in a 4:1 ma-

jority judgment on Thurs-
day, upheld the constitu-
tionality of Section 6A of
the Citizenship Act, 1955,
which permits immigrants
from Bangladesh residing
in Assam to secure Indian
citizenship. The court held
it as a valid piece of legisla-
tion aligned to the pream-
bular value of fraternity.
The principle of frater-
nity cannot be selectively
applied to one section liv-
ing in Assam while another
lot are labelled “illegal im-
migrants”, Justice Surya
Kant, who authored the
lead opinion for the five-
judge Bench, observed.
“Our reading of the Con-
stitution and precedents is
that fraternity requires pe-
ople of different back-
grounds and social circum-
stances to ‘live and let

live’... When faced with the
dilemma of disenfranchis-
ing millions or safeguard-
ing a community’s endoga-
mous way of life, this court
would certainly be com-
pelled by the principles of
fraternity to prioritise the
former,” he observed.

Section 6A, which trac-
es its roots to the political
solution of Assam Accord
of 1985, mandates that im-
migrants who entered As-
sam from Bangladesh prior
toJanuary 1, 1966 would be
deemed to be Indian citi-
zens. Those who entered
the State between January
1, 1966 and March 25, 1971
would be conferred citi-
zenship based on the fulfil-
ment of specific proce-
dures and conditions. The
Section, however barred
citizenship to those who
entered Assam after March
25, 1971.

Justice Kant, in his opi-
nion shared with Justices
M.M. Sundresh and Manoj
Misra, however said inces-

®

o 0@

Section 6A was included with
the objective of reducing the
influx of migrants... The Assam Accord
was a political solution to the issue of
growing migration and Section 6A
was a legislative solution.
CHIEF JUSTICE D.Y. CHANDRACHUD

A nation can accommodate
immigrants and refugees,
while simultaneously prioritising
sustainable development and
equitable allocation of resources.
JUSTICE SURYA KANT

sant migration from Ban-
gladesh was indeed a bur-
den on Assam. A large part
of the fault lay with the go-
vernment’s failure to time-
ly detect and deport the
post-1971 immigrants from
Bangladesh, he said.

The court found the
statutory machinery and
Tribunals tasked with the
identification and detec-
tion of illegal immigrants
or foreigners in Assam in-
adequate and dispropor-

tionate to the requirement
of giving time-bound effect
to the legislative object of
Section 6A read with the
Immigrants  (Expulsion
from 185 Assam) Act, 1950,
the Foreigners Act, 1946,
the Foreigners (Tribunals)
Order, 1964, the Passport
(Entry into India) Act, 1920
and the Passport Act, 1967.

“The implementation of
immigration and citizen-
ship legislation cannot be
left to the mere wish and

discretion of the authori-
ties, necessitating constant
monitoring by this court,”
Justice Kant highlighted.
The Constitution Bench
directed the issue to be
placed before the Chief Jus-
tice of India for constitut-
ing a Bench to monitor the
implementation of these
laws in question in Assam.

‘A balancing act’
Chief Justice of India D.Y.
Chandrachud, in a sepa-
rate opinion backing Jus-
tice Kant, said Section 6A
was Parliament’s balancing
act between its humanitar-
ian view towards immi-
grants from Bangladesh
and the impact of the huge
influx on Assam’s econom-
ic and cultural resources.
The Chief Justice agreed
that the cut-off date of
March 25, 1971 was reason-
able. He reminded that the
Pakistani Army  had
launched Operation Sear-
chlight to curb the Bengali
nationalist movement in

East Pakistan on March 26,
1971. The immigrants from
Bangladesh who entered
India before the cut-off
date were victims of the
partition towards whom
India had a liberal policy,
while those who came af-
ter the date were taken in
as refugees of the war.

The majority on the
Bench held that Section 6A
did not violate citizenship
provisions of Articles 6 and
7 of the Constitution.

The court was hearing
petitions filed by NGOs like
Assam Public Works and
the Assam Sanmilita Maha-
sangha, which condemned
Section 6A for the huge in-
flow of illegal immigration

Justice J.B. Pardiwala, in
his lone dissenting opi-
nion, declared Section 6A
unconstitutional with pros-
pective effect.

Chief Justice Chandra-
chud dismissed the notion
that the mere presence of
different ethnic groups in a
State would infringe the

right to conserve the lan-
guage and culture of one
group. “Section 6A does
not violate Article 29(1) of
the Constitution. Article 29
(1) guarantees the right to
take steps to protect the
culture, language and
script of a section of citi-
zens. The petitioners have
been unable to prove that
the ability of the Assamese
people to take steps to pro-
tect their culture is violated
by the provisions of Sec-
tion 6A,” the CJI noted.

Justice Kant argued that
sustainable development
and population growth in a
State could coexist harmo-
niously and need not be
mutually exclusive

“A nation can accommo-
date immigrants and refu-
gees, while simultaneously
prioritising sustainable de-
velopment and equitable
allocation of resources,” he
observed.

MORE REPORTS ON
» PAGE 4



DECODING 6A

» Section 6A is a special
provision that was added to
the Citizenship Act, 1955,
after a six-year student-
led movement against
illegal infiltration
culminated in the
historic tripartite Assam

Accord of August 15, 1985

» Under Section 6A, immigrants
who entered Assam before Jan
1, 1966, will be deemed citizens
from the day they have been
“ordinarily” residing in the state

» Immigrants who entered
Assam between Jan 1, 1966, and
March 25, 1971, and have been
categorised as “foreigners”

can register for citizenship;

they will be accorded all

rights, subject to checks, but
can’t vote for 10 years from the
date of registration

> Legal interpretation of
Section 6A is expected to
significantly influence the
unfinished exercise of finalising
the National Register of Citizens




 Supreme Court Judgment / g:ﬂn HIc HT Aol

* : A Constitution Bench of the Supreme Court, in a 4:1 majority
judgment, upheld the constitutional validity of Section 6A of the
Citizenship Act, 1955. This section allows immigrants from Bangladesh
who arrived in Assam before January 1, 1966, to be granted Indian

citizenship.

» QWA HIC N AT NS o 4:1 TgAT F APTRDAT
AATTH, 1955 FI 4RT 6A FI Fadledd §T T I ST
g URT 3e7 SFoneel Jaraal &l IRAT ARTREaT Y
LAl & ST 1 STIadl, 1966 T Uger 31TH 3T |




* Historical Context and Assam Accord / ¥fagIi @« "o 3T 3w '\‘ITIEﬁHT:

 : Section 6A has its roots in the Assam Accord of 1985, which was a political solution to
manage migration from Bangladesh. Those who arrived between January 1, 1966, and
March 25, 1971, were also granted citizenship under specific conditions.

- EHA 1985 & 3MUR U YRT 6A T HAAOT fohar aram o1, ST Sioereer
aq g 9ard F AT i & fAU Uk JSTeifds AT AT| ST SeT 1
STeTall, 1966 & 25 AT, 1971 & &g AT, 3o¢ & faferse edf & dga

CIEIECTSIRARKIE]



* Constitutional Provisions / oI YIaeTe:

 The court held that Section 6A does not violate Articles 6 and 7 of the Constitution, nor
does it infringe upon Article 29(1), which guarantees the protection of the culture and

language of a community.

+ et o AT b URT 6A HAYTT & 3Hefesda 6 3R 7 & 3ot slgl hal
8, AR TE 30TeSe 29(1) & o gofeT TG Ll &, S fhdl Feger &1 TP
3T oTST Y T&T T AR e ¥




* Majority Opinion / SEAd &1 ICEICE

e : Justice Surya Kant, who authored the majority opinion, stated that a
nation can accommodate both immigrants and refugees while
ensuring sustainable development and equitable resource allocation.

+ SgAd F1 0 forgs arel =agAld gdeid o el & uh
WﬁmaﬁTQRUmaﬁﬂTaﬁmﬁd T TohdT g,
ddlmaddﬁwﬁmﬁéswﬁwaﬁﬂﬁf\aﬁ

T &l




* Dissenting Opinion / 3IWgATd & A

e : Justice B.V. Nagarathna dissented, declaring that Section 6A was
unconstitutional and violated the principles of equality and justice.

« S A Al AT A 3ragAfd gad FId_gU Fgl T
¢RT GAM%\YJT%IE g 3R gAar 3R I & >Aeyrar &1

Ioolde] Sl gl )




« Implementation Challenges / fohdTeadel &Y ?:I’FﬁﬁQIT

* The court emphasized that the implementation of immigration laws
must be effectively monitored and cannot be left to discretion, as
unchecked migration could strain Assam's economy and resources.

+ eIl & SR AT o qardel Fefal &1 fhdteadsr Jardr &ar
¥ Alfaex fFar S aiRe 3R & [AaefeR ) ¢ ol
ST HehdT &, FAifh AAIRT Jard A hr 3Tegaedm 3R
ATIAT I S1ST ST GohdT gl
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Seeking to allay fears,
Centre says fortified
rice safe to consume

NEW DELEHI

Amid concerns of safecy

consumption of
fortified rice and the com-
plaint that the Union Cabi-
net's approwval for irs un-

al companies, the Centre

that fortified rice was an
ambi#tious inftiative to com-

haemoglobinopathies such

bat

and Sickle

in a the
Union Food Ministry said
sclentific evidence suggest-

S < itsadd.
“The iron intake from
fortified rice is minimal

Parties hail court verdict on
Section GA of Citizenship Act

Political

ies and various

of the signatories to the Assam Accord.

NEW DELHI
olitical partes
across the spec-

nser
spen.ul provision to deal

h the citizenship of peo-
pl.e covered under the As-
sam Accord.

In a majority verdict.
the Supreme Court 3d
the constitutional validity
of Section 6A which grants

cn

ed that ron-fortified rice compared to the ron ab-
was safe onsumption  sorbed during blood trans-
for everyone. Fusions for semia pa-
The Centre said India tents and [fomﬁed ricel is
ng  World treated with chelation to
Health o tomslon | mansge iron ceerioad. Vur:
WHO) and for- Ath
tification was a globally re- arcun-
ractice. “Need- uke)y w© o et et bt

less to say. scientific
supports con- tevels of hepcidin, a hor-
fortified rice is  mone that ates iron

suffering  with

Chier pastice ot ndis DY,
so upheld

the cut-off dsle of March
25, 1971, for entry into As-
sam and granting citizen-
ship as correct.

"4”

Members of the AASU celebrate the Judgment of the Supreme Court
on the Assam Accord in Guwahats on Thursday. #T1

One of the signatories of
t_he m Accord, the All
Students: Union

CRASE) described the fdg:
ment as a victory of the As-

be fully implemented,” the

AASU said in a statement.
The Assam Accord

isations hold celebrations: the All Assam Students’ Union, one
described the judgment as a victory of Assam movement

The All Assam Gana
Sangram Parishad was the
other signatory of the As-
sam Accor sig-

natory was m ijl\ Gand—
hiled Union government.

Former

‘Section 6A will let
immigrants stay in
Assam indefinitely”

NEW DELHI

Justice JB. Pardiwala, the
lone on

allows acquiring citizen-
ship through registration.
“Th

the Supreme Court's Con-
stitution Bench, on Thurs-
day. argued that Section
6A of the Citizenship Act,

and senior BIP leader Ravi
Shankar Prasad hailed the
Supreme order as a “his-
toric v

congxe.“ Depury Lead-
er in the Lok Sabha Gaurav
Gogoi. on X. said he res-
pected the courrs dectsion
Accord

yearlong violent antsfo-
reigner movement. The

forelgners coming to As-

sam on or after March 2s,
1971, would be detected
and deleted from electoral
rolls with steps taken to de-
port them.

te.
ers despite polnl(al diffe-

e the scenario
is Qifferent. BIP calls prot.
and

esters anti-nationals
AEinkistunis Otk Mmvil
pur, PM Modi preten:

the State does not exist.”
he said.

1955,
menced immigrants from
Bangladesh stay &
i Indefinitely unehl they
are detected.

Justice Pardiwala re-

whose es on the
roll. despite bel
eigner, continues to be

eng.ble to vote in the elec-
tions ull that person is de-

ed.” he wrote. Placing the

first be onus on the State to detect

a with

ch the absence of 1

S 6A did not  mit allows kmmigrants to

provide for self-de continue to be on the elec-

or voluntary detection as a  toral rolls and enjoy being
for, r. The process of Sfacto  citizens,

detection could only be set

In his dissent, the ji

wasa
the scheme of the Citizen-
ship Act 6

7 of the C

udge

that Section 6A
and l(s benefits should not

a) ants in As-

o the: diste of this

26 extradition
requests
pending with
Canada: MEA

Dinakar Peri
NEW DELH

India has shared 26 extra-

Accused in Pannun
case no longer works
for Indian govt.: US.

Sriram Lakshman
WASHINGTON DC

An Indian “Committee of

separatist
informed the U.S. govern-
ment that the Indian go-
mployee
named in the underlying

ment of Justice
Dop indicement. iz no loa-
by

=
spokesperson Randhir Jais-

ger
government_

CThey did inform us
that the

Iyn, following his extradi-

2023

Asked if the U.S. was sa-
tisfied with India’s cooper-
ation in investigation,
Mr. Miller answered In the
affirmative. ~We are satis-
fied with the

Action sought

against police
over custodial
death of tribal

Sved Sajjad Al
AGARTALA

Oppasition parties in Trip-

ura on Thursday demand-
a high- level investigs.

non CLESTON

Gomtn of s tribal man.

have alleged that police

he said. “It continues t be
an ongoing process,” he
sdded.

Tuecsday. Mr. Ailler
had = suggested that rather
than cooperate with Cana-

was named in the Jusllce

dian
investigating

Tor the death and called for
action

Badal Tripura was alleg-
edly tortured i police cus-
tody at thy Bazar pol

away from his injuries on

wal said.
Prime Mhﬁner]\mln'l‘m
deaw's remarks exp:
support for the "One India’
policy. he said: “There &s a
gap between actlons and
words here ™
©On Thursday. Mr. Tru-
deansaid what Canada had
rimarily  intell-

gence~ on the

Mr. Miller was referring
to an indfvidual identified
as “CC-1' in the November
2023 Sikhs f

made but “not hard evi-
dentary proof .
~Canada has presented

or

lies and

night.
The State police head-
quane_rs has T at
three SPOs have been dis-
missed from service and a
Sub-inspector has been
for alleged in-

Five Eyes intelligence shar-
ing group, have been
speaking with each other
about the investigations.

have

who is an
india-designated terrorist
and voice in the

with PM Trudess alone.

U.S. for a separate Sikh ho-
meland ‘Khalistan'. was
the target in the alleged

CC-1 directed the ploc.,
the indictment says, fn
coordination with others,
including a Nikhil Gupta
Mr. Gupta is currently in a
detention facility in Brook-

mnmned

“The similarity between
the U.S. and the Canadian
case is also the fact that in
both cases it is difficult to
get the cooperation from
the Government of India,

dian Forelgn Minister Mé-
lande Joly had sald on bion-
day.

volvement in the torture of
Mr. Tripura.
on

Chief Justice Chandrachud
recommends Justice
Sanjiv Khanna as successor

NEW DELSL

Chief Justice of India D.Y.
Chandrachud has recom-
ended Justice Sanjiv
Khanna for appointment
as the Slst Chief Justice of
india. Chief Justice Chan-
drachud will retire on No-
vember 10.
Under I.he Memoran-
dum of Procedure for the
appointment of the Chief

v Minkaxy sesle the re-

ation of the out-

golng et Tustice about

ext appointment. The

le(ur from the government
the

Judicial handower: Choef Just

nior counsel for

ment process for the next
Chiat gaseioa of totin:
Justice Khanna is the
next tn line In sccordance
with the seniority norm.
He

the Income Tax Depari-
ment. He had functioned
as a standing counsel for
the National Capital Terri-
tory of Delhi and appeared

as an as an Public
the Bar Council of Prosecutor and amicus cu-
Delhi in 1983, riae in the Court.

He initially practised in

Law,

a adge of the Supreme
Court in 2019.

Justice Khanna was
ranked 33 in the combined

Justice Khanna was a se-

High Court
Judges on an all-dndia ba-

of ndia DX Chandrachud with
Justice Sanjhv KNanna. SPECAL ASRANGEMENT

sis. However, the then Su-
preme Court Collegium
headed by Chief Justice
Ranjan Gogol had recom-
mended him over others
grounds of merit and
incegrity.
Justice Khanna had led

Constitution in J&:
Justice Khanna = dne w
refire on May I3, 2025,

Court seeks
govt. reply on
apps showing
vehicle data

The nn.h- Bureau
NEW DI

The Delhi High Court has
asked the Centre to res
pond to a public interest li-

ed to any ve!
entering  its
number.

cle by only
regiscration

The Ministry of Road
Transport and Highways
the court that it has ta-

try sought for some time to
file a detailed counter affi-

vit. “Let a counter afhda-
vit be fled within eight
weeks,” a bench of Chief
Justice Manmohan and jus-
r Rao Gedela
said while posting the case
for further hearing on Fe-
bruary 19, next year.

The plea filed by advo-
cate Gopal Bansal stated

e Apps avail

said thar Apps are also pro-
yiding che vehicles” challan
related informatiol

Prime accused behind woman’s death in
Krishnanagar taken into seven-day custody

KOLKATA
The prime accus. a
the alleged rape and mur-
der of a n,

esday,
been taken into seven days
police custody.

tant Director General of
Police, South Bengal. Su-
pratim sarkar said on
Thar

sday.
The accused, Rahul Ba-
su. was arrested on

further questioni:

50 said that a Special =i

tigation Team has bee:
=

Women march towards the CBi office
RG. Kar Mecical College and Hospital, in Kolkata, on Thursday. =T

formed to the an

caseand that the police are  angles causes behind
also taking help from the the cidens = the amoer

Criminal Inves: n  said. ng that a forensic
rtment.

Depa:

*Tha ST o Getoi Heka”
ed by Krishnanagar Pol
District  Super unendem
Shri Amarnath K. We are

In accordance with the
bereaved family’s wishes,
the post-mortem of the wo-

In provest aganst the alieged rape ‘and munder of a doctor at the

man's body was conducted

Hospital in Kalyani on
Thursday.
A doctor, who was part

of the post-mortem.

Junior doctors
collect signatures

KOLKATA
Enthused with the success of
protests and ‘Droher Carnial’
(earnival of protests), junior
Doctors who are protesting n
Molkata are rethunsing their
strategy and seeking support
from people. The West Bengal
Junior Doctors Front on
Thursday collected res
at various places in the city in
Support of their

Tejasvi Surya seeks
action against MPs

The Hindu Bureau
NEW DELHI

EBIP MP Tejasvi Surya on
letter to Lok

Anwar h-!anlppa-

Probe against
NC MLA who
did notrise
for anthem

SRINAGAR

The J&K Police took cogni-
= on Thursday of 3 Na-

i -
nel. The Opposition al-
le thatr Mr.

di's deposition was “full of

Hous
reflected a dnsreg:.rd for

alle-
gations against leaders of
the Karnataka Congress,

he said. He demanded dis-
ciplinary action against the
members.

dressed the media
Thursday and sald ~prim.
ary antemortem burns by
fire~ have been found, ad-
ding that so far there is no
evidence of burn by acid.
Antemortem burns are
burn Injuries that occur be-
death.

fore
e |

He allega-
tions that MP Jagdambika
Pal, Chairman of the Joint
c he

urya

Surya, in his letter.
did not adddress the Oppo-
sition’s allegation. Instead,
he underlined that the re-
porthad been mbled in the

Mallibariun
Kharge.~ Mr. S

o
Wagqf Bill. had committed
“grass violation of the par-
Hamentary code of con-
duct

AL the centre of the con-
flict is a deposition made
State

sembly whicls he 221 re.
mmended the setting up

oran red commiz-

tee to look into the scam.

sanc
tonal C NC) le-

gistator who was allegedly
Seated while the National
Anthem was played at the
swearing-in of the new J&K

seated. He claimed to have
medi

cal ssues.
*1 had no intention of in-
sulting the National An.

them, and as eglslalm.
Wwould never do so.-
Lone sasd.

tion 173 (3) of the BNSS has
been * the police

by former
Minorittes Commission

Amx




Chief Justice Chandrachud
recommends Justice
Sanjiv Khanna as successor

The Hindu Bureau
NEW DELHI

Chief Justice of India D.Y.
Chandrachud has recom-
mended Justice Sanjiv
Khanna for appointment
as the 51st Chief Justice of
India. Chief Justice Chan-
drachud will retire on No-
vember 10.

Under the Memoran-
dum of Procedure for the
appointment of the Chief
Justice of India and Su-
preme Court judges, the
Law Ministry seeks the re-
commendation of the out-
going Chief Justice about
the next appointment. The
letter from the government
kick-starts the appoint-
ment process for the next
Chief Justice of India.

Justice Khanna is the
next in line in accordance
with the seniority norm.
He enrolled as an advocate
with the Bar Council of
Delhi in 1983.

He initially practised in
the district courts and later
in the High Court of Delhi
in various fields of law, in-
cluding constitutional law,
direct taxation, arbitra-
tion, commercial law, com-
pany law, land law, envi-
ronmental law, and
medical negligence.

Justice Khanna was a se-

Judicial handover: Chief Justice of India D.Y. Chandrachud with
Justice Sanjiv Khanna. SPECIAL ARRANGEMENT

nior standing counsel for
the Income Tax Depart-
ment. He had functioned
as a standing counsel for
the National Capital Terri-
tory of Delhi and appeared
as an Additional Public
Prosecutor and amicus cu-
riae in the High Court.

He was elevated as an
Additional judge of the Del-
hi High Court in 2005 and
made a Permanent Judge
in 2006. He was appointed
a judge of the Supreme
Court in 2019.

Justice Khanna was
ranked 33 in the combined
seniority of High Court
judges on an all-India ba-

sis. However, the then Su-
preme Court Collegium
headed by Chief Justice
Ranjan Gogoi had recom-
mended him over others
on grounds of merit and
integrity.

Justice Khanna had led
the Supreme Court which
gave interim bail to former
Delhi Chief Minister Arvind
Kejriwal to campaign in the
2024 Lok Sabha election.
He was also a member of
the Constitution Bench
which upheld the abroga-
tion of Article 370 of the
Constitution in J&K.

Justice Khanna is due to
retire on May 13, 2025.




Type
Status
Abbreviation

Residence

Seat

Nominator

Appointer
Term length

Constituting
instrument

Formation
First holder
Succession

Salary

Chief Justice
Presiding Judge of Supreme Court of India
CJl

5, Krishna Menon Marg, Sunehri Bagh, New Delhi,
Indial!

Supreme Court of India, New Delhi, India

Outgoing Chief Justice of India, generally on the basis
of Seniority

President of India
Until the age of 65 [/
Constitution of India (under Article 124)

28 January 1950; 74 years ago
H. J. Kania (1950-1951)[°]

6th (on the Indian order of precedence)

3280,000 (US$3,400) (per month)!*!



* Recommendation for Next CJi / 3T9Tet Fl'C«!I' =grarefier & faw
3-T<T-I'QT¥IT

: Chief Justice D.Y. Chandrachud has recommended Justice Sanjiv
Khanna for the position of the 51st Chief Justice of India. Justice
Chandrachud is set to retire on November 10, 2024.

- AEY OIS S.aTE. Uges o SAeH Holld el I HRd
F 513 7E&a ey & de & fov Aifaa frar 1 =i
Igqs 10 @gex, 2024 F Jarf=iga gl




» Seniority and Appointment Process / aisadT 3l ﬁl‘{l)ﬁ-_cl' gfehaT:

e : Justice Sanjiv Khanna’s recommendation is based on the seniority
norm. As per the Memorandum of Procedure, the outgoing Chief
Justice recommends the next appointment, and the process is
initiated by the Law Ministry.

: ST Tolld Weall &1 IR GRSl Alles & 3MUR. R
a?r?l‘é%*l gfdT AT & JJaKR, ﬁa?(ﬁ:l'lﬂ'd-lbq =ITaTefTer
A TAgfFd T HAAWT T & 3N 3F URHAT B FIeq
maﬁmmﬂﬁo—mm%




« Justice Khanna’s Career / SIT€eH Weall HT HIAT:

e : Justice Khanna enrolled as an advocate in 1983 and has served as a
standing counsel for various departments, including the Income Tax
Department. He was appointed a judge of the Delhi High Court in 2005
and became a permanent judge in 2006. In 2019, he was elevated to the

Supreme Court.

» TTECH Wooll o 1983 H Ueh Tehlel & &I H AT fohar 3R
Joglel [dfdAeed AT & T TARN Thiar & §T A 1A R,
foad 3maeY faomer o anfAd g1 3¢ 2005 # f&oel g8 1T &
3faRed =arareher & &9 & fAgerd fhar arar a1 3R 2006 #
TYRT =TT 941 2019 H 306 A HIC H Yeleold fhaT T




* Notable Judgments and Contributions / Sea@iy Ao 3R
qRTGIeT:

e : Justice Khanna played a significant role in important judgments,
including the one that upheld the abrogation of Article 370 in Jammu

& Kashmir. He was also instrumental in granting interim bail to Arvind
Kejriwal during the 2024 Lok Sabha elections.

+ STTECH Weall & HEcaquT HAUTAl & AgcaquT HfAST fTerrs
AT TEA-HHR A Heqeoe 370 I PRED 9 Sl AU
MfAT &1 3ogiet 2024 AHAHT IATT & SR _IRRAG
Foare B HANA TARTT &of 7 o 315 siffar emmg o)




* Retirement and Tenure / @aﬂ%ﬁﬁr IR FRFI:

e : Justice Khanna is due to retire on May 13, 2025, giving him a
relatively short tenure as Chief Justice of India if appointed

o : SITECH ow

31‘?1%*%?1‘%3—%’

13 #S, 2025 I 44

=TT & ®Y

fIgd glsl dTel

T g, g

GREGREXIRCIG % ol 3eTehl HEA
H FdeTel ISR SICT gIaM|



THE HINDU

News

Friday, October 18, 2024
CHENRAL

Agartala-Lokmanva Tilak

Insurance
benetfits to
stay for PF
subscribers

NEW DELHI

The Centre has decided to
extend providing benefits

of the Employee:
nktd nsura.nce {EDLD
heme to all subscribers

of the Employees Provi.
dent
and their family members
till further notice.

EDLI  scheme,
launched in 1975. was to

ensure that the family of
ancial as-

ains
Lumding Badarpur singleline bl section have
pended.

ding:
been temporarily sus
Lumding are 03674263
the offictals added.

Helpline numbers

120 and 03674263126,

Lawrence Bishnoi gang
member Sukha arrested

An alleged member of Lawrence Bishnol's gang,
Suk]

officials sald. He is expected o be produced in

court after

is being inve: ed i

Mi

broughit to Navi Mumbal. Singh
ing investigated in connection with the

murder of NCP leader and form
inister Baba Siddique.

o Mahasashtra

fin:
sistance in case of death of

i
were valid for a period of
three years, which came to
an end on April 27, this

make the benefits applica-
ble to the members of the

scheme retrospec-
tively from April 28, 2024
till any furthe:

Bihar hooch tragedy:
death toll touches 25,
some lose eyesight

Two SITs set
of similar events

PATNA

he death toll in the
Y e
touched 25 on
i ._Several people
are in . some
among them losing their

Director-Gonar of Pol-
ice Alok Raj sald that 20 pe-
e dlied i Sturm i e
in Sar

He sid 12 [people had
been arrested for

selling spurious hquor and
they were likely to be
“tried under most
stringent laws and pun-
ished by the court™

math of the incident. The
one set up at the local level
will be looking into the cri-
minality involved in the lat-
est episode. Another SIT
has been set up by the De-
9 i

of in
Patna which will carry out

o for
issuing any further notifi-
catson in this regard.

a study of
all such incidents that have
taken place in the recent

to probe the i
th

anddoac

ive study
Raj

e past, says Director-General of Police Alok

Grief-stricken: Famiy members mourn the death of hooch tragedy
wictims in Saran ditrict in Bihar on Thursday. P71

past,” he said.
“The name of a liquor

mar_directed officials to
conduct a “comprehensive
probe” and take “stern ac-

Soa~ againet those respon-

me Bmar Ml:e said

With inpuats from PTD

‘Mlegal liquor
still rampant
despite ban’

The Hin
NEW DELHI

The Congress on Thursday
Slammed the Nitish Kumar
government over the fatali-
tes. On X. Mallikarjun
Kharge cited previous inci-
dents and argued that the
data points to the

ments failure to stop the i
tegal

Bureau

Advance railway
reservation period
reduced to 60 days

CHENNAL
Railway Boar

duced the period for ad-

wvance booking of train tick-

ets from 120 days to 60
days.

The new rule will take
effece from November |

Chief Commercial Manag-
ers of all zonal Railways.

Some trains exempted
A senior officlal of South-
ern Railway said that the
new
period wor
plicable to a few express
trains, mdudmgme TajEx-
press and the Ex-
press, which hzve a shmer
tme limit for advance
reservations.

By shortening the reser-

planning,

cancellations and wast.

of seats/berths because of
passenge.s not turning up
for jour

Currently there s

o

The new rule.
November 1

take effect an

about 21% cancellstion and
4% 10 5% passengers don’t
= a senior offictal

in many cases, officials
said, it is seen that passen-
not cancel their

nation, officials taking mo-

Railway Ministry
has also said that there is

general class
tickets as they are pur-
chased just before the

Jjourney.
(With inputs from
the Delhi Bureau)

Supreme Court questions logic behind
exception to marital rape in penal law

NEW DELSI

The Supreme Court on

sensual sexual acts in a
as ‘rape’. The pe-

titioners have argued that
protection given to non-
tsby a

Thurs. the
logic behind a penal law
which considers wrongful
ment, criminal inti-
midation and assaull

after the woman relents
under pressure.
“The husband demands

sexual intercourse. Wife
resists. She is ful
. She s thre.

petitions seeking
of non-con-

man with his wife violated
the woman’s right to bodily
integrity, autonomy
dignity.

(e take on
orwrever, a recont ahdavit
Hiea by the Union govern-

non-cy
acts in a wedlock and cate-
gorising it as rape would
impact conjugal relation-
ship and lead to “serious
disturbances™ in the insti-
tution of
Chief Justice of India DY.
drachud, who heads
the threejudge Bench in-
Huding Justice Manoj Mis-
Ya, drew attention & the
fact that the definition of
rape was not restricted to
peno-vaginal sexual inter-
course, even included
heinous acts such as nser-

tlon of a forelgn object into
a woman's body.
The Chief Justice asked
senjor advocate Karuna
Nundy, who represented
the Al India Delnnaalh:
Women's
about the government's ar-

would destroy the institu-
tion of marri; 3
“Protecting a married
woman rape would
not destroy the institution
of marriage. Marriage is
personal and not institu-
tional... Sexual choices and
consent are essential artri-
butes of autonomy,” Ms.

Nundy responded.

The Bench wondered if
the court would create a
new offence and enter iInto.
the domain of Parllament
by reading non-consensual
sexual acts within a mar-
riage as rape. To this, Ms.

replied that the on-
Iy thing the court would do
by striking down the ex-

is at

tm does not absolve him
of the crime”.

nal provision
ol‘aAulxezy which was an
example of a patri

sented or not to sexual in-
in a

the core of the guaranteed
freedoms in the Consnm
on.

mmuy. ‘martiage Is antith.
etical to Constitutional va-
lues... A woman's

is not purely a physiologi-
cal auribute. Even in the
most private instances of

The senior lawyer noted
that consent to a sexual act
man would be =

old applied to a married
woman too.

Senior advocate Rakesh
Dwivedi, appearing for the
State of

Bomb hoax cases: offenders
could be put on a no-ly list

NEW DELHI

ordinate legislation 10 en-
sure a five-vear imprison-
ment and placing
offenders on a no-fly list
for hoax bomb threats to
flights,
sources In
Civil Aviation sald on
sday.
0w 50- boathzcasss
re posted for various In-
ian airlines in the past

and two IndiGo flights on
Thursday.
being

the
does not lose her dignity o
individualiry,” she bt

i Nundy argued that
“a rapist remains a rapist,
and marriage with his vic-

urged the Cowrt to refer
the case to a Constitution
Bench.

are
soughe from 2l quarsers
for changes to rules and
segulations to ensure strict

Civil

Aviation Minister Rammo-
han Naidu told pressper-

<
bomb threats in four days. FILE FHOTO

sons on the sidelines of an
event here. He said the go-
vernment wanted to en-
sure deterrence for mis-
creants posting fake
threats.

S-year term proposed

An official of the Ministry
said the Union Home Mi-
nistry had taken up a pro-
posal from the Bureau of
Gavil Aviation S

five-year imp:

ments to the Alrcraft Act,

the Aircraft

nd proposal that
has been mooted is placing
offenders on a no-ly list in
order 1o bar thes
travel.

The officials said that
though the Suppression of
Unlawful Acts st Safe-
ty of Civil Aviation Act,
1982 provides for life impri-
sonment for threatening
safety at alrports or dis-
rupting any service at air-

1934 and

10

11
12
a3

Resistance going forward, Rec takes time Lo reach vessel [5)
Cool to be i Tinschengode cutskirts to do business (5}
Settiement in stver sganst tree taling over people 19)

To solve this peazle online,
et acrass @ our sstmrpt
https: grro.page. tink fipTn

14308

Thin son ARINE somme WEtamin to gan energy and let loose (6]
A hetper l0ads beer in Victorsa Terminus 15)
One. 3y is hawing support (51
Dream ke & Susfi master o MMtain euphoria prmsrsy {6)
A boy wormied facing people takes some tablet for relief (3}
One in flight playing sitar (5]
e in Australia (5)
isting before birth i5)
Contradiction found in revision of cynic's nates (13]

URERRBESRS

Down
Dealt with life almost harshiy, got docemed [3-5)

Steer clear of first tady housing » desnauent primarity (S)

Fondant holiow at the middle modelled to have solids remaved
®

Sai on high strar towards curren (8)

Ease, warns doctor with sensitwity (9]

Fish at first excised and added 1o some leaves and part of the

auw

“ew

Harry 1o see leading feriiny expert ghing an unborn chid (5)
Witty Seutenant boardiny

Compose other tune to that 13)

Evasive spproach in teams (3)

Performed deed? | primarily consider to be excessaely

moralizing (3}
Wesrdly fish eats some raw imii, unknown guantity {€)
A Pole in tax, having sherry exsentilly (5)

BRUNE Bupe”

Understand directions 1o mowe abaad in German city (5]

The CJI said the three-
Bench would consid-
er the point.
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Compassion leads to epic

Great epics have their moorings in sorrow: Valmiki's Ra-
mayana too rundev

had such an origin. said Damal Pe; dina
discourse. The great sage Valmiki, fresh from a discourse
by Narada on an ideal human (who also identified Rama as

that one), was the banks of the

Tamasa when he came upon 2 pair of curlews, insepara-

ble and singing sweetly. At that moment, a hunter killed

the male bird and the female bird cried Piteously. Moved

to extreme pu; and cor imild cursed the hun-

ter. = aver ko rest for endless years since you
led this curlew:

Wondenng at his own (verse) following his dis-
tress over the grief of the bird, Valmiki nevertheless real-
ised the metric value of his words and termed it a sloka.
Valmiki was still in the throes of sorrow when Brahma vi-
sited him and informed him that it was his will that the slo-

ka should emanate from Valmiki ~With this inspired urte-
rance, now tell the world the entire story of Rama, ai
deeds and how He was devoted to dharma and
of the highestqualities and accomplishments.” Brahma al-

50 blessed Vv he would be privy to whatever
happened in the Ramayana.

“Taking the cue from his above sloka, Valmiki composed
the Ramayana in 24.000 verses. (Gayatri, the most power-
ful mantra, has 24 aksharams and the Ramayana, the most

powerful epic, has 24,000 verses.) After a):mplmng his
epic. when Valmiki wondered how to reach it to the
world, his eves fell on Luy and Khush, Rama’s sons, who
were residing in ram and he knew they would fit
the job perfectly.




Advance railway
reservation period
reduced to 60 days

The Hindu Bureau
CHENNAI

The Railway Board has re-
duced the period for ad-
vance booking of train tick-
ets from 120 days to 60
days.

The new rule will take
effect from November 1
and all bookings done up
to October 31 (under the
120-day period) will re-
main valid, said a circular
issued by the Railway
Board to the Principal
Chief Commercial Manag-
ers of all zonal Railways.

Some trains exempted

A senior official of South-
ern Railway said that the
new advance reservation
period would not be ap-
plicable to a few express
trains, including the Taj Ex-
press and the Gomti Ex-
press, which have a shorter
time limit for advance
reservations.

By shortening the reser-
vation period to 60 days,
the Railways has reversed
its nine-year policy allow-
ing reservation of tickets
120 days in advance.

Officials said 120 days
was too long a period for
planning, resulting in high
cancellations and wastage
of seats/berths because of
passengers not turning up
for journeys.

“Currently there is

ywig fyi 3
] h,_:; “"j‘f',of:f“_-l
L 1'—~ |' e *ﬁ-“x\

{ ay T
The new rule will take effect on
November 1.

about 21% cancellation and
4% to 5% passengers don’t
turn up,” a senior official
said.

In many cases, officials
said, it is seen that passen-
gers do not cancel their
tickets and do not turn up
for journeys. “This leads to
frauds — such as imperso-
nation, officials taking mo-
ney illegally etc. With a
shorter reservation period,
this can be prevented.
Shorter periods will en-
courage more ticket book-
ing by genuine passen-
gers,” the official said.

The Railway Ministry
has also said that there is
no impact on general class
tickets as they are pur-
chased just before the
journey.

(With inputs from
the Delhi Bureau)



* New Reservation Rule / 7T 3TI&TOT IGE LB

* : The Railway Board has reduced the advance booking period for train
tickets from 120 days to 60 days. The new rule will come into effect
from November 1, 2024.

- ¥ 1S A ¢ feenel Fr A Ficher AT 3G 120 ReT @
e 60 et Y & B I8 97 fgH 1 «dex, 2024 &
qHTaT gIam|




* Existing Bookings Remain Valid / FﬁElﬂT
gferar der IE:

. AII bookings made up to October 31, 2024,
under the previous 120-day rule, will remain
valid. This change has been communicated
to all zonal railways.

- 31 3, 2024 T 120-eT & = aA

¥ dgd S o gl i du @l Tg

dgeolld g ad ir»ﬁafraﬁl?r
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* Exemptions for Some Trains / $& ?:T-IT & fou oc:

* h: A few express trains, such as the Taj Express and Gomti Express,
which have a shorter advance reservation period, are exempt from
this new rule.

o G TFHIH ¢od, ol diel TFE9d 3 MAD Ty, St
ﬁﬂmﬁwmﬁmﬁé’rw% Pl T AT ﬁl’q?l'@l'@»_cf

AKIER]




* Reason for Change / d¢elld T hIIUT:

e : Officials explained that the 120-day period was too long, leading to
high cancellations and wastage of berths due to passengers not
showing up. Reducing the period to 60 days aims to curb such issues
and ensure that genuine passengers get tickets.
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* Impact on General Class / GTHTT AU 9T GHIT:

* The Railway Ministry confirmed that this change would not affect
general class tickets, which are usually booked just before the
journey.
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Supreme Court questions logic behind
exception to marital rape in penal law

Krishnadas Rajagopal
NEW DELHI

The Supreme Court on
Thursday questioned the
logic behind a penal law
which considers wrongful
confinement, criminal inti-
midation and assault of a
wife by her husband as of-
fences but not the act of
forced sex which follows
after the woman relents
under pressure.

“The husband demands
sexual intercourse. Wife
resists. She is wrongfully
confined. She is threa-
tened and criminally inti-
midated. The wife finally
succumbs [to pressure]. So
all the preliminary acts
make offences under the
law, but the act of forced
sexual intercourse alone is
not a crime?” Justice J.B.
Pardiwala asked.

The question came on
the first day of hearing of a
batch of petitions seeking
criminalisation of non-con-

sensual sexual acts in a
marriage as ‘rape’. The pe-
titioners have argued that
protection given to non-
consensual sexual acts by a
man with his wife violated
the woman’s right to bodily
integrity, autonomy and
dignity.

Centre’s take on matter
However, a recent affidavit
filed by the Union govern-
ment said punishment of
non-consensual sexual
acts in a wedlock and cate-
gorising it as rape would
impact conjugal relation-
ship and lead to “serious
disturbances” in the insti-
tution of marriage.

Chief Justice of India D.Y.
Chandrachud, who heads
the three-judge Bench in-
cluding Justice Manoj Mis-
ra, drew attention to the
fact that the definition of
rape was not restricted to
peno-vaginal sexual inter-
course, and even included
heinous acts such as inser-

tion of a foreign object into
a woman’s body.

The Chief Justice asked
senior advocate Karuna
Nundy, who represented
the All India Democratic

Women’s Association,
about the government’s ar-
gument that the removal of
the martial rape exception
would destroy the institu-
tion of marriage.
“Protecting a married
woman from rape would
not destroy the institution
of marriage. Marriage is
personal and not institu-
tional... Sexual choices and
consent are essential attri-
butes of autonomy,” Ms.

Nundy responded.

The Bench wondered if
the court would create a
new offence and enter into
the domain of Parliament
by reading non-consensual
sexual acts within a mar-
riage as rape. To this, Ms.
Nundy replied that the on-
ly thing the court would do
by striking down the ex-
ceptions was to bring the
IPC and BNS in line with
the Constitution.

“Sexual autonomy is at
the core of the guaranteed
freedoms in the Constitu-
tion. Taking it away
through marriage is antith-
etical to Constitutional va-
lues... A woman’s sexuality
is not purely a physiologi-
cal attribute. Even in the
most private instances of
marriage, the individual
does not lose her dignity or
individuality,” she submit-
ted.

Ms. Nundy argued that
“a rapist remains a rapist,
and marriage with his vic-

tim does not absolve him
of the crime”.

She referred to how the
apex court had struck
down the penal provision
of adultery, which was an
example of a patriarchal
provision. “A married wo-
man was treated as chat-
tel,” she submitted.

Justice Pardiwala asked
how it could be perceived
whether a wife had con-
sented or not to sexual in-
tercourse in a marriage.
The senior lawyer noted
that consent to a sexual act
by a woman would be “un-
equivocal and voluntary
agreement”. This thresh-
old applied to a married
woman too.

Senior advocate Rakesh
Dwivedi, appearing for the
State of Maharashtra,
urged the Court to refer
the case to a Constitution
Bench.

The CJI said the three-
judge Bench would consid-
er the point.



- Marital rape criminalised
- Marital rape not criminalised

'Marital rape' not criminalised, but forced marital sex

still punishable.

Legal status unclear
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MARITAL RAPE IS STILL PERFECTLY
LEGAL IN THESE 38 COUNTRIES

South Africa
only criminalised

marital rape
in 1993

Even though most
countries have made
marital rape illegal
in practice, this law
is not always strictly

enforced

perpetrators

#16DAYSOFACTIVISM

AFGHANISTAN
ALGERIA
BAHRAIN
BANGLADESH
BOTSWANA
BRUNEI DARUS-
SALAM

CAR

CHINA

DRC

EGYPT
ETHIOPIA
HAITI

INDIA
IRAN
IVORY COAST
KUWAIT
LAOS
LEBANON
LIBYA
MALAWI
MALI
MALAYSIA
MONGOLIA
MOROCCO
MYANMAR

NIGERIA
OMAN
PAKISTAN
SAUDI ARABIA
SENEGAL
SINGAPORE
SOUTH SUDAN
SUDAN

SYRIA
TAJIKISTAN
UGANDA
YEMEN
ZAMBIA

SOURCE: WIKIPEDIA



IT'S WIDESPREAD IT GOES UNNOTICED AND -/
it UNPUNISHED i
"'ww ; Itis an unwanted sexual
127 - act by a spouse without
4 cﬁountr. es fho i eSS
1in every 5 Indian men admit to forcing do not criminalise rape within marriage ’ . consent. It may or may
their wives into sex, according to a 2011 T , i not be done using force
study by the International Center for z 6 : live in countries where marital rape or intimidation.
Research on Women o DIllION  isnotacriminaloffence ‘
| : Ina society where
— women live in countries where marriage is considered
L] S Astudy in two 603 MO domestic violenceis not a crime “mi%eform marital
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threewomenis  force said that a . twice as to acquire , .
beaten,coerced  hushandisallowed | Victims likely to have HIV According to Section
into sex or to rape his wife sexualviolence  an abortion : 375 0f the IPC: “Sexual
otherwise abused by partners are Twice as intercourse by aman
byanintimate \\ A | 16%morelikely Wl lo with his own wife, the
partner in their o honea low PO wife not under 15 years
lifetime birth-weight degression of age, isnot rape.”
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INDIA CAN LEARN FROM THESE COUNTRIES
US BRITAIN == BHUTAN _
Marital rape became acrime in every state by 1993, In 1991, rape within marriage became a Marital rape is considered an offence
Punishment: Most states penalise maritalrape ~  crime. The 2003 Sexual Offences Act clarified and a petty misdemeanour. Punishment:
like any other rape—with fines (that could exceed the law. giving consent a legal definition Marital rape is punishable by a
$50.000) and prison terms (varying between InEngland and Wales. Punishment: The minimum prison term of one year and
several years and lifein prison without parole). accused will face five years prison. amaximum term of three years.

Researcht Astha Alang. Desigr: Alankar



LEGALITY OF MARITAL RAPE:
SIX COUNTRIES AND A SNAPSHOT OF THEIR LAWS

= India

Indian Penal Code 1860, as amended by the Criminal Law
(Amendment) Act No. 13 of 2013 Section 375, Exception 2

« Sexual intercourse or sexual acts by a man with his own
wife, the wife not being under 15 years of age, is not rape.

« Under the Protection of Women from Domestic Violence Act
No. 43, passed in 2005, women in India have the right to claim

3 civil remedies for domestic violence, but there are no criminal
A penalties for marital rape where the wife is over 15 years old.

« Although India's domestic violence law of 2005 gives
women the option to bring a civil case for marital rape, India
SOURCE: Equality Now continues to exempt marital rape from its criminal law.



* Supreme Court’s Concerns / '\fl}ﬁTl' HIc Hr Ram:

* The Supreme Court questioned why the penal law considers wrongful
confinement, intimidation, and assault by a husband as crimes but does not treat
non-consensual sexual intercourse within a marriage as rape. The petitioners
argue that such protection violates a woman's right to bodily integrity,
autonomy, and dignity.
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* Centre’s Stand / $g Bl TG

* : A recent affidavit by the Union government argued that
criminalizing non-consensual sex in marriage as rape would affect the
institution of marriage and lead to disturbances. The government’s
affidavit suggested that such a law could harm conjugal relationships.
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Arguments Against Marital Rape Exception /éaﬂ%a; dollchR TdIG &
e a&:

: Senior Advocate Karuna Nundy, representing the All India Democratic
Women’s Association, argued that removing the marital rape exception would
not destroy the institution of marriage. She emphasized that sexual autonomy is
essential to constitutional freedoms, and protecting a woman from rape within
marriage aligns with these values.
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» Constitutional Perspective / HatTfas EémUT:

* : Chief Justice D.Y. Chandrachud emphasized that protecting women from
marital rape is about safeguarding personal autonomy and not harming
the institution of marriage. He compared the issue to the decriminalization
of adultery, stating that such patriarchal laws have no place in modern

constitutional values.
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* Judicial Consideration / #g1¥% 9R:

* : The Supreme Court will now decide whether the marital rape
exception can be removed from the penal code to bring it in line with
the Constitution and ensure that non-consensual sexual acts in
marriage are treated as crimes.
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U.S. B-2 bombers strike Houthi

TOKYO

New Japan PM sends offering to
Yasukuni. angering neighbours

LONDO

U.K. police probe warehouse parcel
fire after Russian sabotage fears

ISLAMABAD

Taliban ‘investi; rts of

gating repol
Afghan casualties’ on Iran border

facilities in Yemen. says military
—

an RELTERS. GETTYIMAGES
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Feported oine 15 sirliems s Thissdas, v Japan have once again offered tribute to the Yasukuni Shrine”. am T2 16 e vens ured I the o, vehictusen Iotor gt Gut. ov -

UN rights chief Turk warns Israel
against possible Gaza “‘war crime’

Bangladesh court issues
arrest warrant for Hasina

Rabiul Alam

important positions within

Forcible transfer of a rt of the ulation of north Gaza would amount to a war crime. says UN human rights chief: DHAKA the state, which is why the
the Israeli Army has intensified its operations over the past week in north Gaza where s of is are tribunal has not fully dis-
The International Crimes closed their identities. Ho-
-nnm-ul {CT), established wever, sources Indicate
large-scale forcible transfer on tsrael imme- Bangladesh that former Ministers Asa-
UNITED NATIONS of clvilians not meeting the dh:elym Stillrate the mas. | Prme Mimiater Shofkh fia duzzaman Khan Kamal,
requirements of nterna- sive influx of sina's n 2010, Hasan Mahmud, and Ani-
human tional law for evacuation ald that is needed across all | has issued arrest warrants sul Huq are among the 46

chief Volker Turk on imperative military parts of Gaza." Mr. Turk | against her, Awami League indsviduals.

b grounds.” he sai sasd. general secretary Obaidul b 2 The ICT was reconstitus-
warned Israel that any “Forcible transfer of a Quader, and 44 others.  Sheikh Hasina ed on October 14, with Jus-
N for - part of the popula- 15 killed These warrants are in con- tice Mortuza appointed as
er~ of civilians out of con-  tion of North Gaza would An israeli strike on a | nection  with orities to arrest the 46 indi-  chairman. The restruceur-

flict-wracked north Gaza amount to a war = schoalshekering dispiaced | crimes sgainst wviduals, and present them  Ing aims to expedite trials
could constitute a war Israel is pursuing its of- pecple in northern commirted during the July-  be by Novem- to “crimes
crime if not done on “im- 4 ber 18 tothe = dus-

Major hit: Destroyed buddings in Khan Younis i the southern Gaza

ty civilians, according to
the Health Minis.

Strip amid the angoing war betwesn isracl and Hamas. AFP

er the past 10 days or 2o in
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Bed at least
15 people, Including five
children, according to Ga-
za's Health
The Israeli military said
the strike targeted
Hamas mili

August 2024  protests,
which led to the downfall
of the Hasina
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court because the accused
in these
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Iy influential.” Chief Pro-
secutor Tajul Islam said-
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Saudi Arabia launches new digital
platform to ensure wage protection

RIVADE

With a series of digitally
enforceable measures and
platforms, Saudl Arabia is
getting ready to ensure a
more secure working con-
dition for foreign workers,
including these from India.
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North Korea training
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Russia, says Zelenskyy
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" Saudi Arabia launches new digital
platform to ensure wage protection

Kallol Bhattacherjee
RIYADH

With a series of digitally
enforceable measures and
platforms, Saudi Arabia is
getting ready to ensure a
more secure working con-
dition for foreign workers,
including those from India.

A group of officials from
the Human Resources and
Social Development Minis-
try here on Thursday pre-
sented the Saudi plans for
meeting the Vision 2030 of
the Saudi government and
said the Kingdom’s plans
regarding the expat work-
ers would secure workers’
rights and cut down oniille-
gal immigration.

The new labour rules in

L

The new labour rules in Saudi Arabia, under a digital platform called
Musaned, will benefit at least 10 African countries. REUTERS

Saudi Arabia — under a dig-
ital platform called Mu-
saned — will benefit at least
10 African countries like
Sudan, Ethiopia, Uganda,
Egypt and Kenya as well as
nine Asian countries such
as India, Bangladesh, Pa-

kistan, Vietnam, the Philip-
pines and Sri Lanka. Under
the Musaned platform, fo-
reign workers in the dom-
estic (household) work sec-
tor can check the existing
employment contracts and
follow updates in a dedi-

cated Musaned labour app.

The Musaned platform
can be linked with contract
insurance and health bene-
fits. The officials said the
Musaned platform would
protect human rights and
provide a “stable working
environment” for both the
employee and employers.
The digital platform can
track financial transactions
between employers and fo-
reign workers, thereby en-
suring employers will fulfil
contractual obligations to-
wards foreign workers.
(The correspondent is in
Saudi Arabia on the invita-
tion of the Saudi govern-
ment for the Riyadh Season
2024 festival of tolerance
and culture.)




* Purpose of the Platform / ColcHId &l BE?RZI':

e Saudi Arabia has launched a digital platform called Musaned to ensure wage protection
and secure working conditions for foreign workers, particularly those working in the
domestic sector. The platform aims to protect human rights and provide a stable working
environment for both employees and employers.
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. g_ountries Benefiting from the Platform / CehIiA U dTHead
-

* : The Musaned platform will benefit at least 10 African countries
including Sudan, Ethiopia, Uganda, Egypt, and Kenya, as well as 9
Asian countries such as India, Bangladesh, Pakistan, Vietnam, the
Philippines, and Sri Lanka.
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* Platform Features / CAcHhIA T [3AvaIg:

* Under the Musaned platform, foreign workers can check employment
contracts and track financial transactions between employers and
employees, ensuring compliance with contractual obligations. The platform
will also be linked with contract insurance and health benefits.
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* Vision 2030 and Labor Rights / [d5isT 2030 3R #fA® IO+R;

e : This initiative is part of Saudi Arabia’s Vision 2030 plan, which aims
to improve the rights of expatriate workers and reduce illegal
immigration. The Human Resources and Social Development
Ministry is overseeing this program.
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lower spectrum price
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No. of taxpayers rises 82%
to 10.4cr in last 9 yrs: CBDT |

Direct Tax Collections Surge 182% Between FY15 & FY24
INCREASING COMPLIANCE

Times News NETWORK

New Delhi: The number of
taxpayers rose 82% between
2014-15 and 2023-24, while di-
rect tax receipts surged
182% in the past 9 years, lar-
gely driven by increasing
compliance, data released
by taxdepartmentonThurs-
day showed.

The time series data relea-
sed by the Central Board of
Direct Taxes (CDBT) showed
the number of taxpayers in
the assessment year 2023-24
was at 10.4 crore, up from 5.7
crore in 2014-15. The tax de-
partment defines a “taxpay-
er” asaperson whoeither has
filed a return of income for
the relevant assessment year
(AY) or in whose case tax has
beendeducted at source in the
relevant financial year but
the taxpayer has not filed the
return of income.

Led by growth in personal
income tax, total direct tax re-
ceipts in2023-24 wereat Rs19.6
lakh crore, up182% fromnear-

Direct tax collections
(X crore) have surged
182% in last 9 yrs

No. of taxpayers
(in cr) up over 82%
since 2014-15
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At 0.44%, 10.7% increase 11% increase in the
cost of tax in the number number of tax payers
collection is of returns filed at over 10.4cr in AY24
lowest since at over 8.6¢r in and nearly doubles
2000-01 FY24 since AY2013-14

Iy Rs 7 lakh crore in 2014-15.
Personal income tax during
the 9-year period soared 293 %
to Rs 10,45,139 crore in 2023-24
from Rs 2,65,772 crore in 2014-
15. For the second year in a
row, personal income tax col-
lections were higher than cor-

porate tax collections, which
rose 112% to over Rs 9,11,055
crore in 202324 from Rs
4,28 925 crore in 2014-15, the da-
ta showed.

The contribution of direct
tax to total tax revenue in
2023-24 reached a 14-year high

of 56.7%, up from 54.6% in
2022-23. Advance tax, paid
every quarter, receipts rose
291% to Rs 12,77,868 crore in
2023-24 from Rs 3.26.525 crore
in 2014-15, while tax deducted
at source (TDS) rose nearly
152% during the 9-year period
to Rs 6,51,922 crore in 2023-24,
from Rs 2,59,106 crore. Advan-
cetaxisatool meanttoimpro-
ve compliance.

The cost of collection was
the lowest since 200001 at
0.44% in 2023-24 from 1.36% in
2000-01. Ithasreduced over the
years due to better tax admi-
nistration and efforts moun-
ted by the department.

Tax receipts have surged
over the years thanks to the
robust economic growth and
rising income levels apart
from the measures rolled out
by thedepartmentand the use
of technology to plug loopho-
lesand expand the net. Thede-
partment is also using tools
such as artificial intelligence,
data analytics to boost rece-
ipts and increase compliance.



Population who pays Personal Income Tax

42.9%
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25.25%
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Percentage of Population Paid
Income Taxes (FY2022-23)
a @ T

0.00% 1.61% 3.22% 4.83% 6.44% 8.05%

Arunachal
Assam 0.66%

Meghalaya

Tripura
0.68%

Mizoram
013%

1.6%

A&N Islands Of India’s POPUIation Paid
5.28% @y Income Tax in FY 22-23

Created with www.iipmaps.com

5.36%

Lakshadweep
3.9%

Puducherry
2.48%

Source ' i Created by
LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO.45 X/ @mangalorean



MISREADING THE HOME PITCH

LOWEST FIRST-INNINGS TOTALS WHILE BATTING FIRST
BY TEAMS AFTER WINNING THE TOSS AT HOME...

| Venue | Series

Score ‘ Team Opponent

42 | New Zealand | Australia Wellington | 1945-46

46 | India New Zealand | Bengaluru | 2024-25

52 | England Australia The Oval 1948

55 | South Africa | India Cape Town | 2023-24
INDIA’S LOWEST TOTALS IN TESTS

Score ‘ Overs | RPO I Opponent ’ Venue \ Series
36 21.2 | 1.68 | Australia Adelaide | 2020-21
42 17.0 | 2.47 | England Lord's 1974
46 31.2 | 1.46 | New Zealand | Bengaluru | 2024-25

LOWEST INNINGS TOTALS ON INDIAN SOIL

Score | Overs | RPO ‘ For | Opp i Venue ‘ Series
46 | 31.2 | 1.46 | India | NZ Bengaluru 2024-25
62 | 28.1 | 2.20 | NZ India | Mumbai(Ws) | 2021-22
75 | 30.5 | 243 | India | WI Delhi 1987-88




International 6G Symposium



* The Union Minister of Communications, inaugurated the International
6G Symposium during the World Telecommunication Standardization
Assembly (WTSA-24).

 About

* The symposium aims to explore and understand local and global
developments, cutting-edge research, key architectural principles,
and emerging technologies that will shape the 6G landscape.



* The event is organized by the Bharat 6G Alliance, and marks a
milestone in India’s journey towards global leadership in 6G
technology.

 Bharat 6G Alliance

* The Bharat 6G Alliance is a collaborative initiative of Indian industry,
academia, national research institutions and standards
organizations.



‘Zero Defect, Zero
Effect’ Initiative




* The Union Minister of Commerce & Industry, during the Indian
Foundation for Quality Management (IFQM) Symposium, emphasized
the importance of the ‘Zero Defect and Zero Effect’ initiative.



‘Zero Defect and Zero Effect’ initiative

It is an integrated and comprehensive certification system, launched
in 2016 by the Ministry of MSME.

The objective of the Zero Defect Zero Effect (ZED) scheme is to;

e Encourage and enable MSMEs for manufacturing of quality products using latest technology
e Encourage MSMEs to achieve higher ZED Certification levels through graded incentives
e To support the “Make in India” campaign.



Mechazilla




* SpaceX successfully landed its Starship rocket using a new structure called
“Mechazilla”

* About Mechazilla
* |t is a 400-ft rocket-catching structure at SpaceX’s Starbase in South Texas.

* |t is equipped with two large mechanical arms, nicknamed “chopsticks,”
designed to catch the Super Heavy booster midair.

* |t is custom-built to catch the heaviest flying object ever made, weighing
about 250 tons.



* Importance of Mechatzilla:

* This innovative landing technique reduces wear and tear on the
booster and minimizes the time required to prepare it for subsequent
launches.

* By enabling quick refurbishment and reuse, Mechazilla significantly
lowers launch costs and enhances the sustainability of space
missions.



National Security
Guard (NSG)




* Prime Minister Narendra Modi has congratulated the National
Security Guard (NSG) on their 40th raising day (16 Oct 1984).

 About

* Commonly known as the Black Cats, NSG is one of the seven Central
Armed Police Forces (CAPFs) and works under the Ministry of Home
Affairs.



* |t is a task-oriented Force and
has two complementary elements in
the form of the Special Action Group
(SAG) comprising Army personnel and
the Special Ranger Groups (SRG),
comprising personnel drawn from the

CAPFs/State Police Forces.
* Key Responsibilities: counter-

terrorism, hostage rescue, bomb
. .



» Key Operations: Operation Black Thunder (1986, 1988), Operation Vajra
Shakti (2002), Operation Black Tornado (Mumbai, 2008), Operation Dhangu
Suraksha (Pathankot, 2016).

e Regional Hubs: NSG currently operates from five regional hubs located in
Mumbai, Kolkata, Hyderabad, Chennai, and Gandhinagar.

 NSG’s Global Influence: The NSG is modelled after elite forces such as
Germany’s GSG-9 and the United Kingdom’s SAS.

* Motto: Sarvatra Sarvottam Suraksha (Excellence in Security Everywhere).
* Source: AIR


https://www.newsonair.gov.in/nation-salutes-nsg-personnel-for-unwavering-dedication-courage-determination-in-safeguarding-country-pm-modi/

Word of the day

Coruscate:
reflect brightly; be lively or brilliant or exhibit
virtuosity

SYNONYmMS: scintillate, sparkle

USage: His writing coruscates with poetic
flourishes.

Pronunciation: newsth.live/coruscatepro

International Phonetic
Alp habet: ['kpiaskert/, ['ko:iaskert/
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